~

OIS Wl STy SMHIAT T TEaremT wapr, femmi -2

wilic: SraE Tawe || 4 0000 2015-10.0,2-28 T “3.5/41/«”{0/5

e W,

P
“ape Fow, omen !
Faen e, feoan

[CUBES S i T Friean fruradio

Tagiad,

T T Wl p: AL SN
5 ﬁ-‘"‘ﬁ-m 3‘%4 ¥ Eﬁ Wi TR St Tt -a,_ \ w Tmtﬂﬂqn uq i-nqw
o TE ”«:ﬂioj TATTET THT Gt 3T Feeueg o TRaT W W W@ [en
LI o W Y AT ST WS TGS T {

TS WG
{ e
T e

W SR

N
T e S e T T EA LR PR AL A N IO

et i v -lm.-...-*-th 5 ik
1 CATIR ) o wiis TSR e BT R w

EATE H e ~\ -unmi‘wnu nww EEeY g i T U«NMC -wen mu‘ﬂ\‘{ '«“ BH WA @l s

VG Wi W e o ot R

Ty} ST W ﬂ R W TR Ty, AT T T Faad By FALHG T ol gl gl g s
AR SRR ot -”Wmﬂ i

et has baon s prepared ou the basis of the wismancd furnishad and wade
41* < 2 P 7(’““”. \'.un‘xh.t‘) hh@ ﬁiCC UI the A“\LLVUHL;.“[ }zu“f\J

aims any respousibility for any misufonnarion and / or gon-
anditee.

it n‘«(t‘. H s_uuLi\.ﬂ 'An'\ -q

alable by the 0L
(Audity HP. Shimta disc
infonnation on the part of

AL,
W SO ‘f‘\/?/ S\ \/)'
B ST S

{ wrees e - 1)

@)n‘;“. i ’
ey | S <7 mgs A
IGURIERE RS TER Iy LI t‘ S “i ATl i 3wl SIGA §i-
. Eall oo ‘1 )
ik R T, '\-f]dﬂ' lﬁ‘dsf";’ T,J»{J’f( }1—:4@#,

S i Fadt iasend s, Temen-2

3 Fiicn, TanA i BT TERETT, f-?"217¢ﬂ—“'

4 e ATIR wr G 9o 12020288 )05 BOEWSHTFOHR0 T QI @7 gof Wise
§l

N
RS T M\m Sl

¢t e T

BN e S P ek )

ek




A it Jlld Jmspnnun Neote on the UCCGUdndl of die Uﬂltt’, aof (,unmm;wawr,
Munic .ﬂd(d;}ld) wis i, Ailksudjul Didpdi dod 2014 15

PART LA INTRODUCTOR Y
(U Fary Composition and Period of Ak

Audit wid Inspection og the sceounts of the office of Comumuissicner,
Muogal Corporation, Stanla for the foanctal year 2014-15 was Cosducied by an
<UL party comprising of Snt. Poonam Thalear, Senier Audic Otticer, Shui Ram
Dics Bhawan, Audit Oficer Shri Surezh Thalour, Supervizor zud Shat Ramesh
Lalda Se Auditor w et 04.03.16 to 3103 16 and Stut Bhupender Pal Sharma,

Buparvisor wet 04.03 2016 to 28.03.2016 Shai Latowar Dunt Sharma, Sr. Auditor
Wel 1708316 t0 31032016

W) Ofticers” ia Chiurga

Thie chage of the oftice ductg the period covered under audit was held by the
luhu Wl -

-— o
l‘\mme De;xunauuu I Period

; )
|

(‘ N AInaiject ulﬂgh A
lj_, S
|

% [L‘w'lx l‘lull.dj *© ’_u HAS Coiiiissioner

()  Expenditupe

01.04 2014 10 03 11,2014
03.11.2014 to" ull duie

Commissionsr

{

The detal of expendiure weucred D}, the oriice dmmsz the last three Yems
cirdang Maceh, 2015 3 tabulaed below:

(Kupees in LuLh)

[ Vear l}mdvd Allocadon Tamfhahmmt ~ [Non Towl T
1’ ; P ]LAP chidifure .’nm‘)fn‘h.lul[ El‘.ll cidifere
| | L\pumnux e

|

L

|

{

J

i\ccclji 4 xgeuditare

‘1

UL [uhm‘a B AT "huor i) 338589

(Estiuared) s(h.tm.utcd) }
W T 1817753 ,21531,7’7‘* 33 j 255690

L(L Tuhared) } (Estunated) | j
]
{
LA

DA R B B v v rﬁsrg)““;rmn?» Ty

i
?,uu 15

Eitunaied) | (Estunaied)




V) Main Aciivities

e and zocial developuent, roads and bridges, water supply for domestic,

Wdustndl wid conauercial Puiposes, public healih, WAL, Conzervancy and

solid waste Hldlip eniend, twe zervices ete
WiBourees of Funds

s e ‘.ﬁ‘__ﬁ.&“\‘*—b\\

[ Bource Aducund  (Ks. in | Remarks

| No. | Lakii)

e

{ (1) | State Funds {2328 66 Grants received from State Govi. under State

Finaiice Comniission, Sewerage Scheme,
ainietance of ULB roads,
MPLADSML ALAD funds and other schenes,

!

( Funds  received under 3% g aiice

‘ Conunission Slaughter construction Froject &
{ SISRY  Scheme, Funds tecerved  under
j INNURM Projects RAY SWh,

Beautitication, FIU, Saintary landfil] sites tc.

Yunds under

Funds recerved under Zero Waste Frojear
funded by EC through MUAN and Project
funded by Eurcpean Union for sengihening
snd  Empowering UlBz in Delivery  of
{ Deceutralized Sanitation Services.

Um\m

; Em Uprean ;

| ncome from Property Tax, Rent, fees, User
Charges and othar tRCRipts.

!
1
| P
() 9 by & 174 38
H lkﬂ;tk:.l[&;
j

v

—
| 7

| Total 1036 88

S

Note: Expenditure figures for tha vaa 201  + =



(i) Betaii of the bauk Accounis
f" _,,vf,,,, ( ] !
} i { Hame  of ) Account | Officer , Total balaice | Nature of | Purpose
M. | the bdukﬁ He. | authorized | az on  31%) Account

1o operate | March, 2014 | {Current/Saving)

| Accounts !

z |

Dretail atiached

The resulis of the current wwitt and inzpection ae wcorporated in the succeeding
paiggraphs-

PART-I(B): Keview of Old Objections

The yeat wize position of old paras after review from the year 19s82-
3w LA 14 was @ under

| Pedod | Para
No.

Subject

Remarks |

T
]Shonagé of store stock aucles
‘ Rs1.13 lakh.

!

Compliance awaited. Para
stands.

i Unaothonised  expendifute  for
| wapping and expotting monkeys
creuang nuistnce Rs ¢.596 takd.

The requisite ex-post-racio
sanclion  awated. Paa
stands.

lnfruciuous  expendiiure K3
40.00 Jaih.

Compliance awaited. Paa

stands.

Shoit receipt of material Rs
Non payiment o
demtiage charges,

Compliance awsaited. Para
Stands.

Suspected  misappropridion of
stores Rs 1.72 lakh.

Comphance awaited. Para
stands.

Suspecied  musapproprialion  of
Ba42i4 15

|
\
|

Camplianice awated. Para
stands.

1 e
g Theft of white metal Rz 1086 /-,
|

Complisnce awaited. Para

stands.

Non tecovery of TA advance Rs

i G 53 1akh

Sicere  effoits miay  be

made [0 recover fhe

>
il



rwd

=
- 52

Para stands.

Nan recovery of LTC advance
and inicrest amouuting to Rs
0.80 lakh.

Compliance awaited. Para

40

Unutllized  repister  machine,
wasteful expenditure Rs 035
lukh.

Campliance awaited. Para
slands.

1993-94 10
1996-97

Lregular  award  of  work
excecduig Rs 5.00 lakh in each
casc without approval of the
Govt. Rz 64 .56 lakh.

Canpliance awated. Fara
Stands.

Iiregular purchase of fumiture/
Txture Rs 5.00 Lakh.

Compliance awated. Para
stands.

Theft of battery Rs 4063/-.

Cosmpliance awaited. Para
Stands.

Suspecled/ non adjustnent of
LTC advance wnouniing to Rs
67149/~ (balance

recovery Rs 65 849/-)

Anount

Compliance awailed. Para
stands.

32(a)

Excess expenditure Rs (.61
lakh for purchase of three light
vehicles.

Compliance awaied. Para
Stands.

32(b)

Accident of vehicles No. 1363
loss to Corporaion Rs 249
lakh.

Compliance awaited. Para
stands.

41

Loss of revenue due to non
reconciliation of cost of timber
R 0.95 lakh.

Fmal compliance 15 suil
awaited. Para staads.

v

Loss of tevenue due to short
receipt of thmber Rs 38088/~

Compliance awaited. Para
standa.

1997-9s w
2040-ul

2(1) to

(1)

Irregular award of work Undue
ad to confractor Ks 9.12 laih,
Noa levy of compensation Rs
747 lakh and payment without

Compliance awalled. Pura
stainds.

approval Rs 3039 lakh.

e “ ~ o~

jtit



K

]
|

&
‘mh

ru_w

Lprovement of pach from Baba
Balak Nuwh to Jakhu Temple Rs
2.90 laki.

Compliaiice
stands.

awaited.

Para

[ 2001-02

Iircgular and  unjusunicd
expenditurte Rs 433 aore.
Regularizaiion of daly wage
workers.

Compliance
Stands.

awaed.

Para

Irrepular expenditure Rs 27.57
lakh

Compliance
stands.

awaited.

Para

Shortage of stores Rs 0.69 Yakh.

Comphance

awalted.

Para

Irregular expenditure Rs 3.43
lakh.

Comphliance
stands.

awatted.

Para

1002-03

Unfruitful expenditure of Rs
66.35 lakh.

Compliance
stands.

awaited.

Para

Unfroiful expenditore of Rs
7.28 lakh. Blockade of Gowt
funds Rs 2272 lakh (staff
quacters at Krishna nagar. )

Cormpliance
stands.

awaled.

Para

Outstanding advance Rs 6336
lakh. Now lianding of charge.

Carapliance
stands.

awalted.

Para

13

Imepular  expenditure  on
hospitability charges Ks 11.10
lakh.

Comphance
stands.

awalled.

Para

14

Irregular purchase of pages and
robile phones Rs 4.99 Lakh.

Counpliauce
cGae

awaited.

Para

ol
200304

17(1)

Shittiug of sale depot of HPSFC
fram cart road (lift to kanlog).

Cornpliance

stands.

awated.

17Gi)

Non obtaining of permission tot
conversion of forest land fos
non forestry puipose.

Compliance
stands.

awalled.

Para

17(iii)

Non recovery of lease/ rent

Compliance

awaited. Para

vl

b

bli



A

Lakh.
24(c) | Unfruittul expenditure on help | Campliance awaited. Para
up works Rs2.21 lakh. stands.

24(d) Unauthonzed recovery of Rs
18079 from contraclof.

Compliance awacd. Para
stands.

26(a) Unauthorized —occupalion of
corporation shops.

Maiter is subjudice. Para
stands.

T00607  [3(b) | Huge unspent amount Rs 1747 | Compliance awaited. Pard
lakh and issue of wilizaton stands.

certificate for uwnspent amount

in r/o mstallation of signage.
9 Shortage of store/ stock Tems | Compliance awailed. Para
Rs 7.80 lakh. stands.

10 Fxcess consumption of dicsel
Rs 043 lakh in running of

| incinerator plant.

Compliance awaited. Para
Stands.

12 Unaoihonized  payment  of ‘

telephone bills.

Comphance awailed. Para
stands.

14 Trregular award of woiks on [ Compliance awailed. Paa
disputed site Rs 3 62 1akh. stands.
70{a) | Blockade of fonds Rs 1241) Compliance awaied. Para

works by contractors. Non
forfeiture of earnest maney Rs
24817/-.

1akh due fo uon execuuon of | stands.

23 Trregular expenditure on surphas
staff Rs 267 .59 lakh.

stands.

Corpliance awaited. Paﬂ

29 Non implementation of SISRY
scheme.

Compliance awaited. Pata
stands.

5(it) 5Im':gulat payment of wana
() clotling advarces Rs 2.48 lakh.

stands.

Compliance awatted. Para

of employees.

14 Overpayment of Rs 268 lakh
due to wrong promoiion ordess stands.

Compliance awated. Paia

18 Encroachinent cases.

Compliznce awaited. Pard
stands.

19 Non accountal of dismantle
pipe to the tune of Rs 0.39 lakh.

stands.

Compliance awuited. Paxj




i

Avoidable loss of Rg 202 laxn
i Blockade "of frnge 3o 41.80 | Compliznce awaited, Parg
lakh dye ¢4 101 stat of work of stands,
Corsnunity cenyg Shimla
Unjustificg advance to
HIMUDA 1or the Consiruction
of slaughier house Rg 11.76

Campliance awaited, Py
stands,

Itregufar CXpendituce  ygger
EIUS/ Nspp scheme Rs 93.17
lakh.

Overpaymeng of Rs 044 lakh

due 10 WIong prowotion Orders
of em ployees:

Compliance awadiled, Parg
Stands,

Compliance awaireq Para
Stands.,

Compliance awalted. Pgarg
stands,
Compliance aWal
Stands.
Compliznce awailed. Para
Stands.

ted. Parg

stock Iegisters
AoUY to Rg 228 Likn,
Noa TeCeipt of APRs Rs 145

C1o1e.

Compliance awalled. Pgrg
Stands,

eXpenditure Compliance awailed. Parg
establishunent R 2.34 crore. stands,
Non Productiog of records,

Comphiance awaited, Pgry
Stands.
Compliance awaited. Pagg
Stands.

Non Selling up of aohig Wasig
Tanagemnent  plypy Rs 1604
lakh.

Non uulisaiion  of funds Ry
1591.02 lakh under INNURM
1or renewsj and refuvenaring of
WSS Shimly

Unused Toan Rs 36.64 Yakn

Compiiance awatted. Parg
Stands.

Compliznce awaied, Py |
Slangds,

vx

S

e S



| icense fee trom the MC | stands.
g criployee Rs 1.35 Tk | P
EL?S’J Infractucus  expenditure  Rs | Comphance awated. Paa E
’ 0.72 lakh. stands. i
200011 L Loss of revenue due to non levy | Compliance awaited. Para
of Guneral tax on Lad wd| standas EE
bulding on the newly merged "
ared i e Mumcipal
Corporaiion Rs 1573 crove.
- | Unutitized fund Rs 2.64 crore | Compliance awaited. Para
i under INNUKM on accowt of | stands.
bazic services to the wban poor il
due to il planning of the
miiplementing agency. 1 0
E Extra financial  burden  of ] Compliaace awailed. Para
service tax due to inaction of | stands. ;
ihe MC Shimla Rs 57.7+ lakh. 4

Unamhonized possession of MC | Compliance awaited. Para |
mmovable property woith Rs | stands. . 1
145 crore with the HPSEB by ’ i
the MC Shiala. &
4(bj | Non reconciliation of rent! lease Cotapliance awated. Para ‘
money K= 7230 lakh by the | stands.

i
|
B
Py
A
&
el e o L

B Stuala from the HPSER on “
accouii of  unavthonzed i 3
cccupied  land/ mmmovable &
property. g '
B Avordable surchiarge on accout | Compliance awaited. Para i
of non aymeint of electricity bill | stands. B
n tune s 4 28 crore. ‘ TR

o Iimproper funcuomng of LED |} Comphance awated. Para E
| Strectliphts msialled in MC area ) stands. &
involving Rs 75.56 Lakh. i
7 Delay i mnplementation of | Comphance awaited. Para “
propeity  tax ieloimn  project | stands.
| | under INNURM Bs 49 71 lakh | !
" b [l Loss of revenue due to nem levy | Comphance awamted. Para ..
i ] ) of developuient of tand fee R_j stands. e
| |
\
| - |4

|

|

|

~



13.69 laich.

Y(4)

Development funds Rs 645
crore kept in fixed deposit and
rernamned vnutilized.

Compliance
stands.

awaited. Pata

9(b)

INNURM project funds of Rs
39.05 croze kept in fixed
deposit and remamed
unuulized.

Compliance
stands.

awated. Para

Leregular payment of pay and
dlowances amounting to Rs
281 crore duing the period
2010-11 due to niling of posts
n excess of sanctioned strength.

Compliance.
stands.

awated. Para

Undue benefit to contractor for
carymg  owl  advertisement
howding even ater expiry of
conuact period Rs 14.03 1akh.

Comphance
stands.

awaiied. Para

11(b)

Non completion of tax from
contractor M/s Media Hype
Chandigash  on  account of
advertisement  hoarding  Rs
10.80 lakh.

Cowpliance
stands.

awailed. Para

14

Excess expenditure on
establishment Rs 24 43 crore.

Compliance
stands.

awaited. Para

15

Irregular payment of VAT and
Income tax amouniing 1o Rs
18.32 lakh.

Corpliance
stands.

awaited. Para

Deviation m purchase worth Rs
11.65 lakh

Comphance
Stands.

:Non refund of GIA/ PLA fuad
Rs 1842 Likh.

Compliance
stands.

Lregular  purchase of watet
meter worth Rs 9 .24 lakh.

Compliatice
stands.

awaited. Para

Over payment of pay Rs
2.09.927/- lowances.

Cormpliance
stands.

awaited. Pura

Injudicious payment of permit
fee Rs 2.04 lakh to the Mayor/
Dy. Mayor/ Counselors on

Comphance
stands.

awaited. Para

b

S e e e naew

b

U

E ]



velucle  willin  the  sealeds

Lowit.

26 A( Non deposit of penal interest Compliance awaiied. Para |
| anouniing o Rs 048 lakh on | stands
account of laie credut of pension
& grauity fund conbibuiion of
Rs 283.82 lakh for the year

(
______ {

| Lee mom Sh. Sublish Chander | stands,
Lon account of whauthornzed
pernussion of MC residence Ks

1

|

{

]

| |

I ;

) f 27 | Kecovery of penal tent/ leense Compliance awaited Para
|

|

|

|

! 7.26 lakh.

Purchase of maderial worth Rs | Compliance awaited Para
1764 lakh in aulicipalion of | stands.

|
- 4" »ﬂ___{*%:f“:ilfz‘:ifiz[. | ]
o

Noi uidhization of funds Rs| Updated position hiss been
‘ 123311 1akh wider JINNURM | incorporated in tie current
| for the 1efuvenation of sewerage | IR, Paia No. 2 Hesce,
hetwolk monussing lines and para s deleted from here.
lelt out/ worn out Scwerage in

|
{ ’{ Various zones of Shimla phase-
| {
T e o
| |
{
T
{

| Non recovery of rent from M/s Compliance awsiied. Paua
Shuala Poly Clinic & Tam stands.

| Hospital Rs 47.20 lakh,

3 Shott realization of penalues | Compliance awaited. Parg
| nouning to Ry 348 [akhs, stands.

|

f

|

‘ v | Now vecovery of fme on account | Comphance awated. Paa
i

5-_,-1‘ polythene/ cary bags Rz stands.
103 ladch

5 Luiruciuous — expendituce  on
abindoucd  works Rs 1520

Compliance awaited. Para
Slunds.

Comphiance awaited. Paa

Stands.

, , crare. !
| I\ Blockade of tund dﬁc 10 non

| | siatt of works Rs 675,54 Lakh,

| account of plymg their personal l

|

|

(w;eumad area of ithe Shmids !
l

b

i
!
i
|
{
i |
3]

SEHRE Rl S

NPV P RS

SRS e

2o I S RS P (ol S DX T A
E~ S SR R R S I L

W



; /| Blockade of funds Ks 11578] Compliance awaited. Paa
. lakh and untrudiul expenditoce | stands.
g, N of Rs 238 40 lakh

s e e U R

Blockade of funds Rs %050 Compliance awaited. Para
Lukls due to non stast of work. stands.

[~
|
i
A A T G T A B S 75

T Overpayment  of pay  and| Compliance awailed. Para | )
allowances  due  to  wrong | staids. £
Ixaton of pay Rs 0.54 lakh 1

127 |Tess deduction of stadard Comnpliance awaited. Para i
hicense tee Rs. 1.40 lakin, stands. ‘1

*E;ﬁ"astcful expenditire on | Compliance awaited, Para | b
Constuction of car parking Rs. | stands.

|
|

Compliance awaiicd Para
Stands.
Compliance awaited. Para

| 25.60 lakh. i
JT i ]HS [ Blockade of funds due to excess Comphiance awaiied. Para 0 ; ‘
§ | puichase of matedal Rs 10.72 | stands. 5|
| |
} f

alicles Rs 1033 lakh.

Fﬁ Non disposal omes&wicc:;ble.

Excess expenditure m respect of
[ Petrol  charges on  aftached
| vehicles Rs 12,88 Lakh,
J

1
5 slands.
13 W astetul expenditure g Coraphiance wwailed Parg -

s

anmouniing to Ks 350 laich. stands.

21 Liyjudicious payraent made o Compliance awzited. Para |
| the SEHD Socicty Shimla Rs

stands.

3321 lakh.

1}

[

}

|

}i Awaited UC3 worh Rs 224 Comphance verified. Para
Croie. 15 settled.

f 25 | Non ulihzation of funds under Compliance awaited Paa
| SISRY for Rs 1.04 Lukh,

6 E’Em;'ou of slaughter house

fee. ‘

stands.

Comphaice awaited. Pua
stands.

( fl}’ Non conducting | 6f Physical Complumce awaited. Para |
Il ] verificatien of store. stands.
T —— S ] S —— p e 1
I[ 2012-13 } Wasteful expendyure on the | Complisnce awailed, Para
; | | consiruchion of houses fog slray | siands.
L { dogs Rs 63.99 L,u'l 1
| -~ ]
|
i
| E "i

|

L
E

\ ‘
~_ S



2 Blockade of funds due to non Updated position has been

implementation of E-|incorporated in the cucrent
Governance system Rs 238 lakh | [R. Para no.1 Hence, para
- 15 deleted from here.
3 Blockade of Government funds Updated position hias been

due to non execution of the incorporated in the current
project Ashiana-I * 26534 lakh | IR Para no.3 Hence, para
15 deleted from here.
4(1)  (astefol expenditure Rs 13.08 Compliance awaited. Para
Ich. stands

o s s R IS

ST
PRARE S WA e

4(®) |Loss of inferest Rs 145 27 lakh { Compliance awaifed. Para ;

stands
5 Unfruitful expenditure on the Compliance awaited. Para £
construction of Ashiana-Il Rs| stands &
408.55 Iakh

6§ Non execution of MPLAD Compliance awaited. Para
works Rs 74.10 lakh, stands.

7 Non recovery of Advances Rs Compliance awaited. Para
34.75 1akh. stands.

Outstanding  recovery  of Compliance awnited. Para :
parking fee for extended period | stands. 3
from contractors Rs 3.10 lakh o
plus taxes.

-]

9 Loss of revemie duve to non Compliance awaited. Para

tendering  of parking Rs| stands. &
80,000/ :

10 Outstanding recovery of shap

Updated position has been
rent Rs 204.90 lakh.

incorporated in the current
IR. Para No. 8 Hence,
parais deleted.

ke Bl SR

e e e

11 Qutstanding  recovery  of Updated position has been
tehbazari Rs 2 48 lakh. incorporated in the current
IR Para No. 9 Hence, para
is deleted.

12 Outstanding recovery of general Updated position has been e
taxes of land and buildings Rs incorporated in the current B
6.42 lakh. IR. Para No. 13 Hence, by

parais deleted. :

14 Non recovery of installation/ Updated position has been
renewable fee of mobile towers incorporated in the current

Rs 9,20,000/-, IR. Para No. 7 Hence, para | 2




AN

| is deleted.

Qutstanding liability on account |
of payment to SEHB Society Rs |
197 .82 1akh.

1

Compliance awnited Para
stands.

|

14

Loss due to short receipt of
water from IPH Department Rs.
4.52 lakh.

Compliance awaited. Para
stands.

17

IOutit;_mding Hability of water
charges to IPH Department Rs
13541 lakh.

Updated position has been
incorporated in the current
IR. Para No. ¢ Hence.
para iz deleted.

Nen adjustment of advances R-_:I
214511 lakh. t

Updated position has been
incorporated in the cnrrent
IR, Para No. 14 Hence,
parais deleted.

19

Awaited Utilization Certificates
Rz 6230 1akh.

Comgpliance awaited. Para
stands

2013-14

1

|
|
[

Non fixing the liability of the
Operator of the Solid Waste
Management  Project through
i Insutance under Project Fublic
| Liability Insurance Act, 1001
for Rz 500 Crore.

Compliance awaited P ﬂq
stands

|
|
l
|

2

|

)’ Suspected misappropriation of
| Rs. 1.57 Crore and blockade of |
,l g
|

rl

mds Rs. 2.26 Crote.

Compliance awaited. Paa

stands

Non-ntihzation of funds
amounting to Rs. 2825 crore
| under TUNURM .

|
g |
[

Updated position has heen
incorporated in the cnrrent
IR. Para No. 2 Hence,
parais deleted.

"Blocking of funds amounting Rs_ |

236.40 fakh due to non-start of
Sanitary Landfifl site Project }
and  unduitful  expenditure

| amouniing to Rs. 202 15 lakh. I

Updated position has been
mneorporaied in the cutrent
IR. Para No. 4 Hence,
parais deleted.




Comphance awaited. Para

; " ) Slow pace of implementation of
I }mc Challenge Fund  Projedt |

i resulted in blockade of fimd{f

stands i

J Rs. 125 Crore. l }
|

i

|

|

|

W
s | Blockase : od Fara |

of funds due to non | Comphance awaited Fara |
]:::t:m of works wndes varions |

schemes  amounting o Ra SEs

£6.52 lakh.

| !
L__,_ S —
7 ‘Inegulzu‘ payment of refainer- | Compliance awaited. Para
) | shup fee to the Standing Council —

5 amounting to Rs. 14 17 lakh.

|

: | Non recovery of installation/ | Updated position has been
renewable fee of mobile towers mceerporated in the cusrent

I Ra 1207 lakh. IR. Para No. 7 Hence. }

‘ ) parais deleted.

Non Outstanding recovery of Compliance awaifed Parg
Show Tax, Rs. 3.94 lakh,

=]

e ztands
S S

| Trrepular paj,?;lcnt of salary to[(ﬁomp]iancc 2“‘8116(1-}_3;11]

the  Municipal  Corporation | _ . i
. stands i
Employees amounting to RBs ;

2.26 1akh

{

9

| —

Part-I(C): PERSISTENT IRREGULARITIES
--NIL--

Part-IT: Current Audit Note




(A)  : Berious Irregularities
Para - &) Failure of MO Shimia to secure the sanctioned grant amounting to

Re 862 Crove due to non implementation of o Governance Project under

(i) Blocking of funds amaounting to Rs. 24455 lakh and wasteful expenditure
on the preparation of DPR of the e-Governance project amounting to Fg 7,43
Lakh far want of implementation.

The Gowt. of India has launched a National e -Governance plan under INNURNM
which intends to institute and enable mechanism to mprove the system of
povernance and to provide belter zervices to the citizens by etfective use af
wiormation and communication technolopies. E-Governance in Muntcipadities 13
one of the muzzion mode project, which is expected to improve zervice delivery by
loesl body to the citizens. The project aims at developing and mplementing  state

level sofiware solution with 22 modules en-compassing work being done tiy all
depattmentz of the NMuniepality. The main objective of mplementing e-
Governznce in Municipal Commizsion Shitla is to improve effictency, avoid
delays and enhance accountability,  transparency. objectivity and speed up the
procesz of providing zervices and teducing the travel cost and time of pubhc
avatling the mutucipal services. With the unplementation of e-Governance project,
pubitic can avail the on-line facilitiez of water connection, building approval, Buth
& Deal certificates, NOC and other different types of servicez and also know the
statuz of applications, prievance lodged from the webzite of Municipal Corporation
Shimla. For the wmplementation of the project. MC Shimla has aopomted
Consultant, M/S Feedback Venture Put Ltd Cyber City Gurpaon, Haryana and
the DPR. of the sud project was got prepated (Aptil 2011) at a cozt of Ra 745
Lakh,

The Govt. of India has approved the DPR (Febuary 2012) amouating to Rx
11.20 crore, which was to be shared between the GOI, State Govt. and MC Shimla
in the ratio of £0:10-10 tezpectively. The whole amount was to be released m four
equal installments az per conditions given below.




e
-

e ——"

B
Fund instaltment | Percentage Link to rmilestone \Ehgxhﬂny fﬂ :;3
1Rel€aﬂc
First Instothnent ‘!Lw‘o Spnng of | Comnpletion  of ;
» Ih-‘loMTﬂpaﬂitc DPR. & Ap:proval 4
Apreement by Central £
1 Sanctioning & ‘, Ei%
.| monitoring g’
Committee ;g
s (CSMC), Ministry 3
of Ulbdﬂ} g
| l | Development ;:g
| Second Installment | 25% Supply and | Certificaie of |
installation of | receipt of supphes. 2%
0 Hardware, Hosting | Installation/
' of application hosting with
ntilization
certificate for 70%
of fund releazed
Third Installment | 25% . UAT and Project | Acceptance for go-
Go Live of all]live as per agreed
identified services | acceptance criteria
and completion of | with Util ization

capacity Building | cedtificate for 70%
of find releazed
Fourth Installment } 25% Project operational | Utilization

for 15 months | cerificate for 70%
from Go Live of fund releazed

Sermtiny of records revealed that an amount of Rs 224 Jakh was relensed by
the GOI and Rz 28 lakh by the State Government during 2012-13 as first
installment for the said project with the condition that the project will be completed

in 12 menths.

It has been further noticed that the MC Shimla has awarded  the project for
implementation of e-Governance in MC Shimla to M/ S ABM Knowledpge ware
Ltd. ABM houze, Plot NO. 268, linking road Bandra (West) Mumbai- 400050, vide
Letter At 2003 14 for an amount of Rz 1071 crore but no progress haz been
mada till date (March 2016), except for submission of DPR.. Tt has been alzo
Wi noticed that Mintstry of Urban Development, GO vide letter dt. 12,1 2015 w
infimated MC Shimia that TNNUERM has come to end on 21" March 2014 and 23

ki



por duections OF Mudstry of Fmance, all projects sanctioned before March 2012
have to be completed by respective State Government. from their own resources.
The tatuwe of MC Shumla to utilize the allotted funds in time and obtain rest of the
sduchoned conlral/State praat amounting to Rs. 8.68 Crore (11.20 -2.52= 8.08) has
tesulled 1o non unplewmentation of e-Govemance project besides depriving
Glizens of MC wea of facilities which were proposed to be provided wnder this
pigect. Alo, due to non obtanig of balance amount of grant from GOI an
expeiiiiuge of K5, 745 lukh incumed on preparation of DPR will be rendered
LTUCLOS.

It has been turther noticed that Rs. 24455 lakh (252 lakh -7 45 lakh)
teCetved tom GOI we sull Tying waspent with the MC Shimla, which amouts to
Usiiecessaly blocking of Gavt. funds.

Wiile contunuay the facts and ngures in teply to udit memo No. § daied
10.03.2016, the Assistant Comundssioner MC Shimla  furnished a sequence of
evenls which have taken place duging the course of initialization of e-Governance
project wad  staled that a meeting was held on 14.10.2015 under the
Chaupessonslup of Addl Chief Secretary (UD) to the GoHP regarding the physical
and tiiaactal stuas of project sanctioned uader INNURM and it was decided that
Couuitice of the orticers of MCIT depatnent and representative of NIC and
feptesantadve of ABM will decide the optimun utilization of the funds in the
Lupet wilerest of public by prioritizing the modules which can be covered under the
aviddasle tuads aud presently the e-Governance project is in the stage of sipning of
Coturuct betwean MCS and M/s ABM Knowldedgeware Ltd., Munbai.

The teply 15 not lenuble as MC Shimla has only teproduced the sequence of events
Uidl Liave tubent place duting the process of initialization of e-govemaice project.
NO sucere ertonts liave been made by the MC Shimla for kaplementation of the
project despie having suflicient e since the approval of the pioject ie.w.e.f.
Febiwaty, 2012, kuowing very well that the project was to be completed by March,
2013, As such lack of proper pl:ummg and effictent tiniely action on the part of
MC Shuals Ias resulted into loss of Govt. grant  amouating to Rs8.68 crore
beaides depaviy the public of the faciliies intended to be provided with the
unplementaion of the project. Apart from this, the expenditute of Rs.745 lukh
ulcuired by tie MC Shunla on the preparation of DPR covering 22 Moduales has
fendered LULWLuOUs. Also, due W non implementation of the project in tisnie grant
of ks 244 coee relewsed by the central and state Govi. remained unutlized
theiety tesulinig meo blockug of Gov;c. funds .

U

P

th



The v e iay also be brought to the natice of Addl.Chaef Secretary (UD) 1o the
GollP for conients.

Para 2~ bdie retendou of funds of Rs.44.99 crore receved uuder JNNURM
for Kebabilitation of water supply distribudon and Rejuvenaton of
Seweraze uetwork ln Shilta,

The wwwn theast of the sub-wdzsion on Urban Infiwstructure and
Governace will be on major infrastrocture projects relating to waler supply
cluding swatation, sewerage, solid waste management el undel INNURNM. The
project Relubiticaion of water supply distribution gystem for Slumla city was
Sanclioned uuder INNURM Schieme on 20-02-2009 amounting to Rs. 7236.00 lakh
with the provision of 80% Govt. of India share (Rz.57£8 80lakh), 10% state
slure(Re 723 60Ldkh) and 10% MC share (Rs.723.60Lakh) MC Shimila had received
(st mestalnent of Ka 1591 92kksh ( Gol share R3.1447 20kakh and State shate
o 144 721k, Likewise other project Rejuvenation of Sewerage netwoik in
Ghinla wis sanclioned on 22-01-2010 for Rs.5474 .00lakh with the provision ot
70% Gol shide (Ks. 3880 001kh), state share 20% (R3.1046.60) and MC share 10%
(15 547 40). MC had received first installment of Rs.1233 1llakh ( Gol shace
125 970 .00takhs and state share R3.263 111akh).

Serusny of record of MC, Shindy tevealed that the State Governuient
decided i Maceh 2012 to take up these projects  on Public Private Puarmierslup
node @ wi teprated water supply and Sewerage project Anottng o Rs. 25000
Ll Tenders tloated tdce time were not finalized due to patticipation of single
bidder oo lieze occasions and the State Governwaent decided in July 2013 to
withideaw these projects and itplement anew scheine on Englueering Procurement
and Construction mode. Forther, it was also noticed that the IPH deptt. prepared
e tevised DPRs for these projects amounting to Rs 139 93crore and
5170 35¢ci00e tespectively and the same were sent to the MoEA, Gol 1ar approval
wud fuding wom Wodd Bank. Ouat of tunds meant for Rehabilitaton of watet
supply project MO had weurred an expenditure of Ra. 8370 lakh on account of
prepatanon of DPRs and other expendityre regarding calling of tenders and salay
of consultant ete. At present MC has fonds of Rz, 250344693/ qwt of wiach an
ol of K2225800000/ was transtered to Director (UD), vide cheque no.
782271 di 18-074-2016 conveyed vide lefter no. MCS/Comu InNURNM/2016-474-
79 At 18-03-2016 ot fucther transmission to IPH Deptt who will execute the soine
components of DPR and Rs. 1081465/ v%'i]l also be pud to IPH depit. on account
of cowsultancy fee for prepuration of revised DPR. Besides, ot present BC has
funds of Ks 199590161 under the pm}c'p Kejuvenation of Sewerage Nerwoik oul
of wiich Kz 194202957/ stands transte ved to Solid Waste Manggement Project
l;\é:\vcd on 24-12-2015. T

i 1 evident from tlhie above posiion tha these piGjects which wer 3,

hﬁ‘:m‘s from their approvael are sull to e

scheduted o be completed within thaee
ke up tor execution. This 1s miiicaiiwfve of the fact that the MC has faded

~

<y

ST

=

g 2

it

S SRR e e R




tiple ol Uiese puojects aucng extended penod upto 2016 though it was decided
Ut the mectuy of UD Mindster on 10-05-2010 conveyed vide lewter no. UD-
CEL2Z004-VI Dt 11-06-2010 trom Special Secretary, Govt. of HP that entire
waik will be executed by the MC, Shimla but atter a lapse or mare than five years
the Tuads we Loy wansterred to the IPH Deptt. to execute some comiponents of
the DPR wherews the projects ae going to be closed. Thus, MC could not be able
10 conceive « proger plan to tmplement these projects and deprived the public of
Shinla o provide urban basic services and infrasiructuce as envisaged in the
JNNURM uussion of the Gowt..of ludia and funds of Rs. 449934854/-
(€ 250344093+RKs. 199590161) teceived under these projects  remaned
usiuibized wid resulied Lo idle retention of funds.

Lixeply w widis teno no. 21 duted 30-03-2016 while confimung the facts MC
slacd Uit tiese projects could not be executed due to changung mstuctions and
ordets of W Goveruent time to time which wete bound to be adhered bewg an
ULB. The reply is not acceptable as MC had to assess its capability at the onset of
Laiitig up thiese projects which results into failure of the MC to utilize the accrued
Iuids of Ks 449934854/~ under INNURM and intended objectives of infrastructure
aid baste services were also forfeited.

Para-3 () kullure of MC Shiwla o implaaent Ashisua-1 project worlh

Ks. 999,07 Lkl sunctioued by Government of India uuder JNNURNL

W) Nov-refund of unaiilized awouat of grant of Rs. 17630 lakh
wilh tuterest (Centre share) released agaiust cancelled project o
the Govt. of ludia.

The man function of Ccolporuiion 15 wrban plavdag wcluding town
pluimg, reguldion of land use and consiruction of budding, planning for
ccanoie wid socid developmert etc.

Dutg the course of wudit, it was noticed that a houstng scheme for
Ubant poar his been swictioned by the Govt. of India under INNURM in favour of
the Muaicipal Corporaton Shimia on 21 03,2007 amowting to Rs. 999.07 lakh tor
the construcuon of 252 dwelling uaits under BSUP Scheme. The cost of the project
Was 10 be shated between the centre and the state Govt. and the beneticiasies i the
140 of 8010110, | :

Pusily, e project was pro ased to be consuucted on forest land ot
Tt The tuuds amountng to Rs. 1.9 crore (17636 lakh a5 centie share and
22,05 Lk ws stuke share) were releused to the HIMUDA (Nodal Agency) for the

b

9!



axecution of the projact on 07 .08.2007 But due to non — diversion of forest land at
Tutu the site waz abandoned. Therefore, another site was fnalized at Dhnngudhar
in Sanjanli. The tender were called thrce, but cancelled due to cost escalation and
excessive site development cost.

It has alzg heen noticed that being a time bound project GOU was
preszing hard for the implementation of the project and utilization of funds
teleazed. But no action plan has been finalized by MC Shimla till March 2015,
Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation , GOT vide letter dated
24122013 has intimated that extension for completion ot project zanctioned under
BSUP of INNURM up to 31 March 2012 have now been made till 31 March 2015
and the formal request for cancellation/de-sanctioned of the non — starter project as
alzo projects zanctioned in anticipation of availability of Additional Central
Aszsiztance may be pot approved by the CEMC/CSC at the earliest zo that final
projects which are 1 implementation stage along with number of Dwelling Units
heing constructed can be worked out to tring a clear picture of implementation of
the scheme. In responze to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter dated 02.02.2015
reparding consideration of BSUP( Ashiana-T) under Rajiv Awas Yojna the GOI
vide letter dated 20.03 2015 informed that no new projects are bemg considered
nnder RAY and has asked the State Govt. to teturn ACA of R, 1.76 crote releazed
against cancelled Ashiana-1 Shimia 154™ meeting ) project with interest (Rs. 50.69
lakh) immediately. Scrutiny of record further revealed that action in this repard
has not been taken by the MC Shimla till date(March 20 16).

In teply to andit memo No: 19 dated 01.04 2016 while confirming the facts
and fipurez the MC stated that in the meeting held on 14.102015 under the
chairperzonship of Addl Chief Secretary (UD) to the GoHP it was resolved that
fundz available under Ashiana-1 amounting to Rs. 2.90 crore are not sufficient to
execute the said project costing around Rs. 16.00 crore and therefore the zame can
te utilized for completion of Ashiana-1l project, s0 that the facilities can be
extendad to urban poor at the earliest az the mandate of both the projects 15 same.
The reply is not tenable as the Ashiana T project has since been declared a non
starter project by GOL and the State Govt. has been asked to retnrn the ACA of Rs.
176 crore released against cancelled Ashiana-l Shimia (154™ meeting ) project
with interast immediately. Above mentioned facts revealed that the MC Shimlahas
fatled to implement/start the Ashiana-1 project and utilize the funds received as lat
instaliment from Govt of India inspite of the fact that sufficient time was avatlable
with the MC Shimla including extension upto 31.03.2015. It 15 therefore evident
that lack of proper planning on the part of MG Shimla has deprived the Uthan poor

i

SR R i o




beneficiaries of availing the housing facilities envisaged under BSUP scheme of

INNURM which has not baen started az of date. The MC Shimia has alzo faded to
remrn the funds received with interest for thiz project despite being asked for by
Govt of India. The MC Shimla zhould either return the amount of 1.76 crore with
presciibed interest or pet the same revahidated for the Ashiana 11 project from
Government of India under mtunation to andit.

Parad: (i) Failure of MC Shimla to start sanitary landfill cite project
resulted into declaring it as non-starter project by GOl and lapse
of GIA amounting to Rs. 840,50 lakh,

(ify Non-refund of ACA amounting to Ra. 210.13 lakh released
against this project to GOL.

(iii) Unfruitful expenditure amounting to Rs. 191.40 lakh incurred

on land acquisition for the praject.

Project for develop;nent of Sanitary Landfill site for the Solid Waste
Management Plant established at village Bhariyal, District- Shimla was approved
By the MoUD, GOL New Delh; on 20 March, 2012 for R=. 1050 62 1akh with the
implementation petiod of 12 months, The project of Landfill Site waz of utmost
mmpottance for seientitic management of inert matter penetated from the Solid
Waste Manag ement Plant which will help in preservation of environment of tragile
hilly eco-system. The Funds amounting to Rs. 210,13 takh were released as figst
installment by the GOI for construction of Santtary Landfill site at Bharyal on
17.052012. The MC Shimla had alzo spent Rg. 191 40 takh during March 2010
for land acquisition and forest clearance of the site over which the aid project was

propozed to be =et ug

Duting serutiny of records it was noticed that the sanitary landfill site
profect haz not been started by the MC Shimla till date (March 2016) and has cince
been declated az non-starter project by the GOI despite persiztent ditections trom
GO to complete the profect within extended miszion (JNNURM) period 1e. March

2014, preferably before Tanuary, 2014,

&
o

i

ko

\

() )



Test check of records further tevealed that Mimstry ot Utban
Development (INNUEM-v) GOI vide office memorandutn dated 163 2015 has
circnlated the rinntes of 136" meeting of the Central Sancthioning and Monitonug
C'ommittee under Urban infrastructure and Governance JNNURM, whereby af has

been decided that the non-starter project of Sanitary Landfill site Sehd Waste

respect of the above mentioned project alongwith prescribed mferest as

guidelines of MOF, GOL

Thus non stating of project tezulted into not only lapse of GOUz
prant amounting to Rz 84050 lakh but alzo deprived the public of intended
benefitz. Alzo the expenditure of Rz, 191 crore weurred on diversion of fores

land has become wnfructuous due to non start of project.

In reply to audit memo no 25 dated 01.04 2016 the MC Shumla stated that a vequest
letter has been zent to the GOI by the State Govt for the extenzion of the time
period and expenditure of the allocated funds. The teply 15 not convincing a: no
stacere effortz have been made to execute the project within the prescribed tune
frame which led the GOl to declare and withdraw the project being non —statter
project. Az a sequel, the MC Shimla has been deprived of central prant of Rz
84050 takh. The MC Shimla has also failed to teturn ACA amounting to Rz
21013 lakh releazed against thiz project to GOI besides having been directed to do
0. Due to non execution of project at Bharyal the expenditure amounting to R,
19140 lakh alteady incurred on land acquistion for the project has alzo been

rendered infructuous.




Para 3 - Idle investment on construction of Rest House Rs.67.371akh and

lass of vevenne Re.26.251akh due to non putting in operational,

Murdeipal Corporation (MC), Shimla iz one of the gldest muucipalities
of India and out of itz main functions tclndes alzo economic development. public
conveniences and ameniiez. An estimate for construction of Rest Houze near
Evermuny, Bhatar waz approved in March, 1902 for Re. 1058421/ and awacded to
A confractor ( Sh. Roshan Lal) at a tendered amount of Rs 16282044 stipulated to
be completed within one yeat. The contractor executed the worlk upto Rz 1825363/
md he waz asked to close the execution as zome discrepancies =uch az uze of

substandard material and nepligence in work were noticed A tevized estimate
amonnting to Ra. 2450000/ wasg approved in January, 1907 by including alteration.
addition and substitution came during its execution and executed under separate
agreements.

During scrutiny of vecord of MC, Shimla it was noticed that accommadation
of the Rect house had never been put to uze and the structure temained in idle state
thus, due to lack of proper care the condition of said structure tecame very
deteriorated. An estimate amounting to Rz 1717800/ was approved in Toly, 2011
for itz renovation. The work of tenovation was awarded to a contractor (Sh AR
Vatt) at a tendered amount of Rz.1554319/ in September. 2013 and he executed the
wotk to the extent of Rs. 1581375/ (2 Running bill) but during execution of work
A site some extra itemsz were executed for which a revized estimate for
23 235R1RS! was framed againzt sanctioned extimate of Rs 1717800/ The
contactor completed the work to the extent of Rs. 2394724/ in Iuly, 2014 besudes,
A amount of Bz 50089/ waz pad to Architect for preparation of the estimate.
Thus, a amount of Rz 6737247 (R=. 1825363 paid to first contractor-+4 911983,
paid during 2013-14 on tenovation=6737247/ had so for been tncurted on the
construction of Rest house which resulted into idle investment of public maoney.

Futther Scratiny of tecords tevealed that Rest house having 33734 sqm
catpet area comprising of 10 suites, 01 VIP sutte, 01Dinning hall. 04 stores.
Olkithen. Gichowkidar toom, 01 office and a reception, the present value of which
wotks out to Rz 15150000/ and tent aszessment per annum works out to
Rz 1575000/, Though, the wotk of Rest houze had since been completed in Taly
2014 but MC haz failed to make it opetational by way of renting ot leasing out till
date  (March, 2018y which  tezulted mio  losz of revenme R2.2625000/
(1575000/12=131250"*20monthe=2§ 25000/,

MC had taken up the construction of Rezt house mote than 20 vears hut
could not be put to use till date due itz il planning and non synchronization of




i

items of work which is indicative of failuge of MC to provide public convenience.

The investment of Rs.67 37tkh on the Cfo Rest house 2t Bharari 0 made
remained idle and dub to its non leasing/renting out MC has lost probable revenue
of Rs.26.25%akh,

In reply to Audit memo no. 22 dated. 26-03-2016 MC while confirming the
facts stated that the delay in completion of test house was due to administrative
and vigilance case and tenders for leasing out the rest house were called for
March, 2015, September, 2015 and November, 2015 but no bids were received
Mow the earnest money has been slashed to Rs.7.50 lakh and fresh tenders ate
betng called for. The teply is not tenable as MC could not made sincere effortsfor
completion and leasing out the rest house.

Needfal may be done now under intimation to audit.

B — Other irrepularities

Para 6:-  Unsustainahle procurement of water from IPH Deptt.
resulting in lability of Rs. 190.42 crora,

As per the provisions of HPMC Act, 1994 water supply for domestic,
industrial and commercial purposes is an essential function of the MC. The MC
Shimla receives water from the State Irrigation and Public Health Depattment
(IPHD). The operation and maintenance of water supply schemes was also being
done by IPHD. The MC was responsible for distribution of water for domestic and
commercial use and raises the bills to consumers according to category of the
consumers as per rates prescribed by the MC time to time.

During scrutiny of records of MC Shimla it was noticed that for the
year 2014-15 IPH deptt. raised the bill for the supply of water to the tune of

R 304605795/- with the upto date arrear of Rs.1,00,42,23,799/- whereas MC has
raised the water bills to the tune of Rs. 14,32,17,225/ from the end consumers for
the year 2014-15 out of which an amount of Rs. 11,99,56 397 was collected and
outstanding balance of Ps.2,32,60 828/ was yet to be recovered.

It 1 evident from the above that against the cost of procurement of
Rs.304605795/ for the year 2014-15 MC is selling the water to the end consumers
A a cost of Rs. 143217225/ which works out  112.68% (304605795-

(>
(N
9

AT



H3217225=16 1388570/ 143217225%100=1 12.6879%) higher cost of procurement
of water. Thus, MC i purchasing the water from the TPH deptt. at 1122682 lugher
cost of water az compare to the sale of the water to their conzumers which resulted
nto accruing liability of Rs. 1904223799/ at the end of March, 2015 which 13
indicative of the fact that unsustainable procurement of water 1z being done by
M.

In reply to Audit memo no. 20 and 24 dated. 23-03-2015 and 31-03-2015
while confirming the factz MC stated that the outztanding arrears of water charges
fo I&PH deptt. have teen accumulated due to slashung of Govt. prant from Rs.
L.O® crore to Re. 34 56 lakh since 1808-1000 and 10% ncrease on 17 of Sprid
every year since 2005, The reply of the MC iz not acceptable as sustainability of
water purchaze from [&PH deptt. iz not viable from the point of view of 112.68%
higher cost of purchaze of water az compate to zale of water to the consumers.

Efforts be made to create own infrastructure for augmentation of water supply.

ParaT:- Non recovery of installation/ renewable fee of mohila towors Rs
1130 lakhk,
The Govt. of HP. vide letter ng DIT Dev-(IT) 2005 (Misc) 2317
Department of Information and Technology dated 26 0% 2006 framed the policy
for zetting up mobile communication towers. As pet the policy prior permizzion of
the local body/ SADA (az the caze may be) will be obtaned for raising any
construction welnding tower installation and renewal fee was to he charped from

the mobile companies at the following rates:

(1) Municipal Corportation Shimla - Installation fee @ Rs 20.000/- per
tower and Annual tenewal @ Rs 10,000/- per annum per tower.

(1) Test check of records, it was noticed that duning the year 2014-15 Rz

11,09.500 for outstanding recoveries from Mobile compantes on account of mobile

tower watallation/ renewal fees as detailed below:




(Amountin Rupees)

{ Total wTOH;;n_x;;gv ’] Current Total s

{ Collection | Balance as

wuther  of | balance  of | demand | amonnt during the | on
mahila outstanding | during ¢the year 31.03.201 5
towers amount  as|year 2014-

sanctioned | on
within = the 01.04.201 4
MC Area,

B

15

""""" 21725001 11,00 500+~

7,67,500/- ; 10,63 000

In reply to andit memo No.10 dated 18.3.2016, the MC stated that
efforts are being made to recover the outstanding amount by 1ssuing the nofices to
the defanlters. The 1eply 1s not acceptable to the audit as no sincere efforts have
been made by the MC to fecover the cutstanding amount. Needfi] may now he

done for recovery of outstanding amount under intimation to Audit.

Para8:- Outstanding recovery of shop rent Rs. 405,76 lakh,

The Municipal Corporation of Shimla has been rented out the shops/
stallz and lands constrcted by if to the private individual on rent basis.

During test check of records it was noticed that an amount of Rz

405.76 lakh was outstanding on account of recovery of shop rent for the year 2014-
15 az detailed below:

(Amountin lakh)

Total { Cj‘ﬁling Rent
numher balance | for
of shops realisation
reristered ‘
with M.

due | Total Rent
due for
realisation
during  the during  the
year 2014 vear 2014
15 15,

Rent ]
outstandingz
for
realisation
as an
31.03.18,

Rent
realised
during the
year 2014
15

|




1l

bl

In renly to andit memo No. 13 dated 22032106 the MC while

1 TEDYY
confirming the facts and figures stated that the efforts ate being made to recover
the outstanding arrears of rent despite the fact that shortage of staff is the main
reazon for the shortcoming in the recovery process. The teply is not acceptable as
the MC fails to recover the rent from the shopkeepers due to lack of proper system.
Efforts for making the recovery of rent by establishing an effective system may be

made under intimation to audit.

Para®:  Outstanding recovery of tehbazari Rs 1.19 lakh.

As per letter no LSG-A(9)-8/81 dated 040483 of Local Self
Department, Govt of Himachal Pradesh notified The Municipal Corporation
Shimla (Control & Repulation) Hawkers Bye laws for assessing, repulating and
recovery of licence fee from hawkers. Further vide proposal no 4 (4)38 dated
31.03 .08, the House fixed the rate of tehbazari @ Rs 300 per month.

During test check of records it was noticed that during the year 2014-
15, tehbazari rent amounting to Rs 1.19 lakh was outstanding for recovery as on
March 2015 as detailed below:

(Rs. In lakh)
Total Rent Rent due( Total Rent | Rent Rent
numher | outstanding | for due  for (realised outstanding
of for realisation | realisation | during the | for
tehbazar | realisation |during the | during the | year 2014- | realisation
registered | as on | year 2014-( year 2014- |15, as on
with MC. | 01.04.14 15 15. 31.03.15.
168 0.64 5.36 6.00 4.81 1.19

In reply to Audit memo No: 14 dated 20.03.2016 the MC while conftrming the
facts and figures stated that the recovery could not be effected from the
Tehbhazaries due to their non presence at their marked places when the employees
of the MC were sent for collection. The reply is not acceptable as the MC fails to

tecover the rent from the tehbazaries dne to lack of proper system. Efforts for




a2
. i Ty
=

making the recovery of rent by establishing an effective system may be made

under intimation to andit.

Para 10 :- Qutstanding recovery of lease money Rk, 32.89 Lakh.

MC Shimia has been leasing out the shopis/stalls and lands constructed
by it to the private individual on rent basis. ‘

ki

During test check of records it was noticé&h that 151 shops/stalls were
sented out on lease basis by the M.C. Shimla to private'individual and an amount
of Rs. 3289 lakh was lying outstanding as of March‘t,»‘ 2015. The position of

recovery was as under:-

(Rs. in Lakh)

Year Opening ( Demand | Total Collection Qutstanding
Balance
2014-15 | 33.20 34.32 67.52 [34.63 32.80

In reply to Audit memo No: 15 dated 30.03.2016  the MC while
confirming the facts and figures stated that the efforts are being made to recover
the outstanding arrears of rent despite the fact that shortage of staff is the main
reason for the shortcoming in the recovery process. The reply is not acceptable as
the MC fails to recover the rent from the tenants due to lack of proper system.
Efforts for making the recovery of rent by establishing effective/proper system

may be made under intimation to audit.




Parall: 2 cimbursement of inadmissible medical daims Rs. (.16 lakh,

Rule 9.5 of the Notification of Health and Family Welfare Department
of HP. Govt. no. NO. HFW - B (F) 1-112008 dt 21.06.2008 stipulatez that m caze
reatment 13 taken m a private empanelled institution located within the state and
the procedmedest 1z available in the IGMC, Shimla (and aftached hospital 1e.
Kamia Nebru Hospital of Mother and Child Care)Dr RPGMC, Tanda/Government
Dental College Shimla, reimborzement shall be restricted o the ratez of the
concemned instilution's RKS.

Duoring scrutiny of medical bills of the office of Muntcipal Corporation

Shumla it was noticed that amount of Re. 16085/-az detailed in Annexure’. &'

T

was retmtbursed to the otticialz for test! inadmizsible/ treatment taken in the private

hospitals but rates reimbursed for treatment wete not restricted to the tatez of Govt.
tnstitutions/ hospitalz/ Concerned Ropi Kalyan Samiti which was in-contravention
of the reimburzement policy of the Govt.

Tn reply to andit memo No.§ dated 11.03 2016 the MC stated that cost
of inadmussible medicines would be recovered from the pavbills of the concerned

ofticer/offictal. Action az per rules may be taken under intimation to audit.

Paral2{A).- Non execution of MLALAD works Rs 30,18 lakh.

Member Legizlative Aszembly Local Area Development (MPLAD) ix

a centrally sponzored zcheme launched in the country during 1923 The main
obiective of thiz scheme 15 to enable MPs to recommend works of development
natnre with emphazis on the durable community assets based on the locally telt
needs to be taken up in thetr constituencias az well as in the whale country. Under
this scheme funds are being released to the diztrict authorities by the Govt of India
 for the execution of works recommended by the tespective ML Az through various

executing agencies az per the establizshment procedure of works. Rule 4 101 of the




e

=

months and in no case any extension will be given and the concerned anthorities

should be held responsible in case of any lapse in this regard.

Scrutiny of records revealed that during the period 2012-13 to
2014-15 out of the total sanctioned 24 works costing to Rs. 42,70,000/- seventeen
works remained incomplete out of which Rs. 30,18,531/- stands blocked with the
MC ag per details piven in Annexure ‘B’ to this Para. Thus non execution of these
works had resulted not only in blockade of Govt. funds but the people of area had
also been deprived of the intended benefits of these works.

In reply to audt memo no 18 dated 22.03.2016 the Commissioner
furniched the detxl of works sanctioned undert MLALAD.

Audit Recommendation:- Effective steps may be taken to complete the works

under infimation to audit.
Para-12 (B):- Non execution of MPLAD works Rs. 22.23 lakh.

Member Parliament Local Area Development (MPLAD) is a centrally
sponsoted scheme launched in the country during 1993. The main objective of this
scheme is to enable MLAs to recommend wortks of development nature with
emphasis on the durable community assets based on the locally felt needs to be
taken up in their constituencies as well as in the whole country. Under this scheme
funds are being released to the district authorities by the Govt of India for the
execution of works recommended by the respective MPs through various executing
agencies as pert the ectablishment procedute of works. Rule 4.10 1 of the puidelines
further provides that MPLAD works should be completed within 18 months and in
no case any extension will be given and the district anthorities should be held

responsible 1n case of any lapse in this repard.

Scrutiny of records revealed that during the period 2012-13 to 2014-
15 out of the total sanctioned 22 works costing to Rs. 57,00,000/- , 13 works
remained incomplete of Rs. 22,22 685/- stands blocked with the MC as per details

given in Annexure ‘C’ to this Para. Thus non execution of these works had resulted

e

TR R




p—
=3

it

not only in blockade of Govt. funds but the people of area had also been deprived
of the intended benefit of these works.
In reply to audit memo no 17 dated 22.03.2016 the Commissioner

fornished the detail of works sanctioned under MPLAD. The works sanctioned
under MPLAD may be completed at the earliest under intimation to andit.

Para-13  Outstanding recovery of general taxes of land and buildings Rs
4.58 crore.

As per rule 84 of Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act 1094,
the Corporation shall, for the purpose of this Act, levy the following taxes:
(3)  Taxes on buildings and lands

(b)  Such other taxes, at such rates as the State Government may, by

natification, in each case direct.

During test check of records it was noticed that ducing the year 2014-15,
recovery on account of general taxes and buildings were outstanding to the tune
of Rs 4.58 crore as detailed below:

(Amount in Rs.)

Year Opening  (Demand | Total | Collection {Balance
balance during the | demand during  the | outstanding
year year
2014-15 | 64304475 | 75963555 | 140268030 | 04480306 | 45787724

In reply to Audit memo no 23 dated 29032016 the Assistant
Secretary (Tax) fumished the above information and during discussion it was
stated that due to shottage of staff, taxes could not be recovered.

Reply is not acceptable as large amount on account of property tax
shows insincere approach of the department toward recovery of the same. Needful
may now be done for recovery of the same.




Para:-14  Non adjustment of contingent advances: Rs. 24.20crore
Municipal Corporation Shimla is making contingent advances from
i
time to time to varions Departments to meet their immediate requirement for
| different purposes but advances of Rs. 24,20,29,910/- werte outstanding as on
il 31.03.2015. These advances are lying unadjusted since 1945 as detailed below:
i
I Rupres
‘ SR. HEAD OF DETAM HEAD PERIOD OFENING ADVANCE Total ADVANCE BALANCE
) NO. | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BALANCE AS PAID ADIUSTED
X ON313.14 DURING THE DURING THE
YEAR 20143- YEAR ZD14-
15 15
!
. PubhicWorks | 141410 | 1L29,241 0 129,241 ) 11.29,201
< 480-a0-01 31315 :
Nyl
i K.;
2 Store/matenal | 14.1d4to | 97,02,019 40,65, 892 L37,67,911 D 137,67,911 :
i 4RD-40-D2 31315
3 Permanent l4.ldto | 39,028 25,280 64,308 23533 35,775 ?
; 450-50-01 Advance SL31%
. Project 1d.14t0 | 91.26,477 0 926,477 n oizearr ||
| 460-50-D2 3L3as il
i |
i &
,'1‘_'11"; . Scheme L4.2d4to [ 49,68 820 a 49,656,520 0 49,658,820 e
e 460-50-03 31318 :
6 Ternporary 1.4.14t0 14,%1,77,700 1,78,99,6%6 16.30,77,47% 10,34,289 16,20,43,187 ‘)
{ ARD-50-0% Ardvance 3L3.1% : <y
y Street heht l4.14to | 3.D7,27,557 41,14,11% 3,48,41672 0 3,48,41.572 5
! 460-60-01 3L31% '~f
5 Water Supply | 1d1ato | 1.61.16.827 0 161.16.827 0 L61.16.827 ;
? A60-60-03 31318 1
i1l '
L 1 TOTAL 21,69,87,749 261,04,983 | 24,30,92,732 10,62,822 24,20,29,910 | :
L {
4 |

In reply to audit memo No 4 dated 08.03.2016 MC stated that the concerned
depattments have been instructed to take serious steps to ensure the adjustment of
these cutstanding advances. The reply of the MC is not acceptable as apainst the &
i outstanding advances of Rs. 243092732/- only 1062822/~ could be adjusted duting
:

the year 2014-15 which is indicative of the effect that no sincere efforts were i

ik s



fiil

made. Effective steps may be taken to adjust the advances under intimation to

audit,

Paral5: Non maintenance of Annual Accounts for the year 2014-15,

0 As per Section 161 of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation

| Act, 1994 the accounts of the municipalities shall be kept in such manner and in
such form as may be prescribed by regulations accounts of receipts and
expenditure of the corporation.

During course of audit it has been observed that the annual accounts

for the year 2014-15 has not been prepared by the M C Shimia till date (March
2016).

£ In reply to audit memo No. 9 dated 16.3.2016 the MC stated that the
balance sheet for the year 2014-15 is under process and delay to finalized the same
, iz due to shortage of staff in various internal departments of the corporation. The
' reply is not acceptable to the andit as more than one vear has been elapsed but
annual accounts for the year 2014-15 are yet to be finalized due to which the true
picture of the financial position of the MC could not be ascertained.

1}
{ Ealy efforts may be made to finalize the annual accounts for the year 2014-15
undar intimation to andit.

1n
Y
\
|
{
.
1 i
1 ki
1l ":
i
i {
j 1
] &
{ W
i \ £
‘ ]
}7 \/\ ! e
s pes

L)



Tect Audit Note

Al the minor points noticed during andit were settled oy (he ot
Hence, no separate test audit note was tzzued.

Seen, dizenssed and facts verified,

Seli- Sdi-
Connmissinper : Sr. Audit Officor
Mumnicipal Corparation Camp MC Shimla
Shimla

Attested

=
Q"‘w "
\ ,ysh\
Asstt. Audit Officar




